
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 

Monday, 24th July, 2023, 12.00 pm - Microsoft Teams (watch the 
live meeting here watch the recording here) 
 
Members: Please see Membership list set out below 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES   
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any items of Urgent Business. (Late 
items of Urgent Business will be considered where they appear. New items of 
Urgent Business will be considered under Item x below).  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDg5MzE0NTktMmUzNS00NGFmLWIzMjgtZGJmZGYwZmIyMDI5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22082c2e5d-5e1e-45e1-aa8b-522a7eea8a16%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests 
with respect to agenda items and must not take part in any discussion with 
respect to those items.  
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 Februay 2023 as a correct 
record.  
 

6. MEMBERSHIP  (PAGES 5 - 6) 
 
 

7. CSP THEME ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  (PAGES 7 - 10) 

Superintendent Rhona Hunt Neighbourhood Policing North Area BCU; Brian 
Ellick (Head of ASB Enforcement and CCTV); Sarah Hart, (Senior 
Commissioner-Public Health);  Helidon Topulli (Head of Support and 
wellbeing Haringey Housing); Maddie Watkins (Housing related support).  

 

 
8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   

 
To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 2 above.  
 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
To note the dates of future meetings set out below: 
 
18 October 2023 
 
 
 

 
Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3321 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: nazyer.choudhury@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 21 July 2023 
 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP HELD 
ON THURSDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2023, 2:00PM – 3:30PM 
 

 
Councillor Adam Jogee - Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Cohesion 

Caroline Haines -  Co-Chair - Detective Chief Superintendent, Metropolitan Police  

Eubert Malcolm – Assistant Director, Stronger & Safer Communities 

Joe Benmore -  IOM Strategic Lead  

Sandeep Broca - Community Safety & Enforcement Team 

Jackie Difolco - AD for Early Help & Prevention 

Heather Hutchings - Strategic Lead Community Safety Hate Crime 

Gavin Douglas - Head of Regulatory Services 

Latoya Ridge - Victim Support 

Russell Symons – Metropolitan Police  

Will Maimaris – Director of Public Health  

Councillor Zena Brabazon - Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children and Families 

Eduardo Araujo - Senior Tottenham Community Safety Manager 

Oliver Bennathan – Cabinet Advisor  

Keith Wilson  - Group Commander, London Fire Brigade  

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies had been received from Rachel Lissaur and Bev Hendricks.    

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none.  

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
5. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
6. MEMBERSHIP  

 
Noted 
 

7. HARINGEY TURNAROUND PROJECT  
 
Ms Jackie Difolco presented the item.  

The meeting heard that:  

 Further clarity was needed on what role the Police could play in intervention with young 

people as repeated contact with Police with young people could often be negative and 

consistent positive experiences would be more beneficial for future development.   

 The Action Plan for the Youth At Risk strategy was being refreshed and this could help 

understand some of the behaviour of some young people in the community.  

 The Council was unlikely to struggle for referrals. There would be a focus on younger 

siblings or associates of those already known who were not within the criminal justice 

system already. 

 Conversations with senior community partners could be held regarding specific issues in 

the borough.  

 

RESOLVED: 

That the presentation be noted.  

 
8. HARINGEY COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE  

 
Mr Joe Benmore presented the item.  

The meeting heard that:  

 Communicating to people in small groups would be more useful than simply placing 

information up on the website.  

 It would be useful to speak to people who lived on council estates and other places to 

talk to people about their experiences of community safety.  

 There were issues of homelessness and drug dealing and it would be useful for people 

to worked in housing to discuss community safety issues.  

 Elderly people were often not part of the target groups and were also often targeted for 

scams.  

 Many people did not feel safe in the borough partly because of people inside their own 

home or those in conflict inside their own home environment. People also safety issues 

Page 2



 

 

then kind of when travelling from their front door or to another part of the area where 

they lived.  

 The Police Commissioner's turnaround plan and his new performance priorities for the 

coming year would come into effect properly from 1 April 2023 and this would have a 

significant impact on how the Police focused their resources and what areas were 

worked on.   

 There was a general acknowledgment in the met that historically we focus quite a lot of 

high impact and the Police needed to gain more focus on issues such as residential 

burglary, theft of motor vehicles and other ward-based crime.  

 The Commissioner had been clear across various of forums that focus would be placed 

on more trust, less crime and higher standards. For example, public attitude survey, 

stop and search would fall under the ‘more trust’ area.  

 Ms Haines, Mr Malcolm and Councillor Jogee would be putting together a group to 

discuss the turnaround plan.  

 

The Partnership thanked the team for working on the project and as it was an important 

responsibility on the borough.  

 

RESOLVED:  

That the report be noted.  

 
9. SERIOUS VIOLENCE DUTY  

 
Mr Sandeep Broca presented the item.   

The meeting welcomed the presentation and heard that:  

 It was important to bear in mind the early age risk factors such as mental health 

substance misuse in the family and there was already existing work such as youth at 

risk, community safety strategy, violence against women and girls and other strategies. 

It was important to ensure that all areas were cohesive and not duplicated. It was 

possible utilise existing work and include those within the needs assessment and the 

strategy.  

 Public Health had the data on the Joint Need Strategic Assessment but there was also 

data from the Youth Justice Board so it would be useful to make sure these were 

morphed together and definitely link in the overall strategies. 

 The VIU had stated that it was acceptable for the borough to align the Serious 

Violence Duty to existing strategies. It was important to ensure that the action plan that 

came out of the strategy was aligned to the action plans that came out of Youth At 

Risk, Community Safety, Combating Drugs and other strategies in development. 

 In looking at needs assessments, it may be useful to talk to the people running 

Children's Centres, Early Years Centres and the family hubs. Taking a public health 

Page 3



 

 

approach and looking at it in the widest context would lead to a lot of quantitative and 

qualitative data.  

 Public Health colleagues were developing a needs assessment for us for the family 

hubs program in conjunction with the Early Intervention Foundation. 

 Community Safety Partnership was the allocated governance for the work being 

involved. It was also relevant to the Joint Health and Wellbeing Board and Community 

Safety. 

 It was important that responsibility was joined collectively between health, Police and 

local authority, but it was important that no agency was left to undertake the work by 

itself.  

 

RESOLVED:  

1. That the Board note the contents of the accompanying report which provided an overview 

of the new Serious Violence Duty.  

2. That all partners agree to support the Serious Violence Duty strategic needs assessment 

development by encouraging engagement, data and information sharing across internal and 

external networks stakeholders and partners. 

3. That all partners agree to contribute to the strategy and action plan as they develop, 

following completion of the needs assessment. 

 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Councillor Jogee stated that the Co-Chairs would be examining ways in which to make the 

Community Safety Partnership more practicable and visitations could be made other similar 

meetings in the UK.   

Councillor Brabazon stated that that a more thematic style and there were some things that 

meeting did not typically discuss such as Licensing and its impact on neighbourhoods.  

 
11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The next meeting would be held at around June 2023.  

 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 4



Appendix B 
Community Safety Partnership - Membership List 

 
 
 
 

 NAME OF REPRESENTATIVE 

Statutory 
partners/CSP 
members 

Cllr Adam Jogee, (Co-chair) -Cabinet Member 
Economic Development, Jobs, and Community 
Cohesion 
Caroline Haines Borough Commander (Co-chair), 
Haringey Metropolitan Police 
Cllr Brabazon, Cabinet Member for Schools and 
Families 
Cllr L/D tbc 
Keith Wilson, Borough Fire Commander, Haringey Fire 
Service 
Rachel Lissauer, Director of Commissioning, Haringey 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mark Landy, Community Forensic Services Manager, 
BEH Mental Health Trust 
Geoffrey Ocen, Chief Executive, Bridge Renewal Trust 
Joanne McCartney, MPA, London Assembly 
Eubert Malcolm, Interim Director for Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 
Dr. Will Maimaris, Director Public Health, Haringey 
Council 
Ann Graham, Director of Children Services, Haringey 
Council 
Beverley Tarka, Director Adult &Health, Haringey 
Council 
Jessica Ralph, Victim Support 
Tony Hartney, Safer Neighbourhood Board Chair 
Jackie Difolco, Assistant Director for Early Help and 
Prevention and SEND 

Supporting advisors Jo Benmore, IOM Strategic Lead 
 

Sarah Hart, Commissioning Manager, Public Health 
Committee Secretariat 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3  

Title:  CSP Theme Anti-Social Behaviour 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Eubert Malcolm, Assistant Director Stronger & Safer Communities 
 
Lead Officer:  Joe Benmore- Lead officer Community Safety and Offender 

Management 
 
Ward(s) affected:  Key crime wards 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision: Non key decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 This report introduces the recently agreed themed focus areas that will form the 

basis of discussion for the Community Safety Partnership Board going forward. 

 

1.2 The theme for this meeting is Anti-Social Behaviour, (ASB). This will provide the 

Board with detailed information about the prevalence of ASB across the borough 

as well as presentation(s) from the relevant services which will detail our 

combined responses.  

 

1.3 The accompanying pack will outline both the ASB data landscape, as well as the 

activities and interventions that are currently being delivered across the borough.  

 

2. Recommendations 
 
That the Board: 
 
2.1 Note the opportunities and challenges in dealing with Anti-Social Behaviour and 

the impact that this has on our communities as well as the demands that this 
places on service delivery.  

 
2.2 Consider actioning any recommendations or suggestions that may arise from the 

broader discussions to reduce the impact and demand on service delivery. 
 
3. Reasons for decision  

n/a 
 
4. Alternative options considered 

n/a 
 
5. Background information 

 
5.1 Haringey has a signed agreement with the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime 

to contribute to tackling the mayor’s priority crimes. The agreement is 
accompanied by a grant of £553K per year for 2022-2025. This is allocated 
across seven areas: Drug treatment intervention to reduce reoffending; an 
integrated Gang Exit Programme; Hate crime prevention; Advocacy and support 

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 3  

to victims of domestic violence; Cross-borough support to ASB victims and 
witnesses (Haringey and Enfield); A dedicated Pentonville Prison worker; Gangs 
outreach training. 

 
5.2  Quarterly returns are required which give considerable detail about our 

expenditure and performance to date. Haringey has an excellent reputation for 
compliance on both fronts. 
 

5.3  Performance monitoring occurs in between Community Safety Partnership board 
meetings and attendance includes the holders of KPIs, the budget holders and 
statutory partners such as the police. 

 
6. Contribution to strategic outcomes 

 
6.1 This work contributes to the Mayor of London’s Policing and Crime Plan and the 

Haringey Community Safety Strategy. It will also help to deliver Haringey’s 
Borough Plan, Young People at Risk strategy, as well as the North Area Violence 
Reduction Group (NAVRG), Violent Crime Action Plan and the Community Safety 
Strategy. 

 
6.2 Officers and partners work strategically across related work areas and boards 

such as Youth Offending, Safeguarding Children and Adults, Health and 
Wellbeing, Tottenham Regeneration, Early Help and the Community Strategy. 

 
7. Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including 

procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 
n/a 
 
Finance and Procurement 
The LCPF funding supports existing Community Safety workstreams. Quarterly 
returns are required which give considerable detail about our expenditure and 
performance to date. Haringey has an excellent reputation for compliance on both 
fronts. 
 
Legal 
n/a 

 
 Equality 

 
There is an inherent impact on equalities of much of our community safety work 
and this is presented and discussed at the Community Safety Partnership 
meetings. This includes the peak age of offending being between 16 and 24; a 
very high percentage of young black males (mostly of African-Caribbean origin) 
involved in street-based violence (approx. 80%); the impact of domestic and 
sexual violence on women and girls; high concentrations of crime occurring in 
areas of deprivation; and vulnerable individuals and communities becoming 
victims of hate crime. 
 
This report considers the areas of challenge in direct correlation with the impact 
on victims, especially vulnerable victims. In this respect, significant attention is 
being given to the disproportionate impact. 
 

8. Use of Appendices 

Page 8



 

Page 3 of 3  

1x Appendix A – Haringey Community Safety Strategic Assessment (2022-23) 
 

9. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 MEMBERSHIP
	7 CSP THEME ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP HELD 
ON MONDAY 24 JULY 2023, 12:00PM – 2:00PM 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Adam Jogee – Co-Chair (in the chair) - Cabinet Member for Community Safety 

and Cohesion   

Caroline Haines - Co-Chair - Detective Chief Superintendent, Metropolitan Police 

     Councillor Zena Brabazon – Cabinet Member for Children, Schools and Families 

Abigail Wycherley - VAWG Programme Lead 

Will Maimaris – Director of Public Health   

Joanne McCarthy – London Assembly Member Enfield and Haringey 

Sarah Hart – Senior Commissioner in the Public Health  

Heather Hutchings – Strategic Lead for Hate Crime 

Shane Roberts – Home Office  

Sandeep Broca - Interim Analysis for the Community Safety Team 

Marco Bardetti – Detective Superintendent, Metropolitan Police 

Joe Benmore - Community Safety & Enforcement Team Manager 

Eleanor Girling – Strategic Lead for Communities  

Brian Ellick – Head of ASB and Enforcement  

Russell Symons – Deputy Head of Haringey Probation, Metropolitan Police  

Eubert Malcolm - Assistant Director for Stronger and Safer Communities 

Keith Wilson – London Fire Brigade  

Maddie Watkins – Head of Housing related Support Team  

Latoya Ridge – Senior Operations Manager for Victim Support 

Ian Davey – Sargent North Area Neighbourhood Tasking Team 

Debbie Nibong – Inspector of the Partnership and Prevention Hub 

Kirsty Clark – Inspector for the MPT 

Eduardo Araujo - Senior Tottenham Community Safety Manager and lead of Haringey 

Community Goal Programme  

Jon Howarth – Sergeant from Northumberland Park and Tottenham Hale Wards 

William Ackah – Birkbeck College University of London  

Helidon Topulli – Head of Supported housing for older people  

 
 



 

 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted.  

 
2. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies had been received from Jackie Difolco and Superintendent Rhona Hunt. 

 
Apologies had been received for lateness from Ann Graham and Eubert Malcolm. 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none.  

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
5. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2023 be agreed as a correct 

record.  

 
6. MEMBERSHIP  

 
The job titles for Cabinet Members Councillors Adam Jogee and Zena Brabazon and for 

Joanne McCarthy would be change. 

Ms Jackie Difolco and Superintendent Rhona Hunt’s apologies would be recorded.  

RESOLVED:  

That subject to the above changes, the Membership would be updated on the next meeting.  

 
7. CSP THEME ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  

 
Presentations were provided by Mr Sandeep Broca, Mr Joe Benmore, Mr Brian Ellick, Mr 

Helidon Topulli, Ms Maddie Watkins, Ms Sarah Hart and Mr Ian Davey and observations were 

provided by Mr Shane Roberts, Mr Eubert Malcolm, Mr Russell Symons. 

 

The meeting welcomed the presentations and heard that: 

 

 An ASB forum across the borough facilitated idea exchange and discussions on 

common themes, potentially petitioning for additional powers under the 2014 Act. Their 

efforts ensured consistency in London, emphasizing strong partnerships and prevention 

which would establish mechanisms to reduce anti-social behaviour. 

 



 

 

 The Home Office undertook a review on ASB (Anti-Social Behaviour) powers at the 

national level. A consultation had taken place, and were exploring whether the current 

powers were appropriate and had the desired impact in preventing anti-social behaviour.  

 

 The Council worked closely with the police and other council services like 

homelessness, outreach, or substance misuse teams to address emerging areas of 

ASB and crime. Meetings were organized to focus on community engagement, 

acknowledging the importance of involving residents and improving communication to 

address issues effectively. 

 
 Haringey Partnership Problem Solving Group (PPSG) main focus was to work on 

concerted plans by analysing performance data at ward and street level to determine 

the most effective allocation of resources. 

 

 The Clear, Hold, Build programme, emphasised in reducing incidents of ASB by 24-49% 

across seven cities in the UK including Liverpool, Bradford and Luton.  Protocols were 

implemented in Suffolk to hold HMOs owners legally and financially responsible for 

activities inside their premises. It was also commented that community subgroups 

organised clear ups, collaborated with private skip companies for rubbish disposal, and 

combined efforts with graffiti clearing and weapons searches. It was suggested to 

implement this approach to addressed drug-related anti-social behaviour in Haringey. 

 

 The Ministry of Justice (MoJ) had awarded a national contract called CAS3 to the 

Housing Action Management group. This contract was in relation to prison leavers. This 

contract granted prison leavers with an up to eighty-four nights of accommodation. It 

was emphasised that every London borough would have properties, and the issues 

related to accommodating prison leavers would be addressed through this contract. 

 

 There were challenges in identifying residents placed from other boroughs, particularly 

in properties with multiple occupants. Issues related to ASB varied from minor 

nuisances to serious drug-related problems. There were cases that showed cooperation 

between councils, however, there were instances of challenging collaboration between 

boroughs.  

 

 Data from the Community Safety team was used by the PPSG to inform where the 

resources were allocated. This data identified areas related to fly-tipping, noise, police 

data, and ASB, particularly in the North East of the borough. The strategic partnership 

focused on addressing these issues, taking into consideration input from councillors, 

partners, and residents. The Council used a Volta analysis tool to determine resource 

utilisation based on victim, offender, location and time. They utilised resources such as 

CCTV cameras to collect evidence where necessary and it was highlighted the 

importance of community engagement for behaviour change. 

 

 Tenancy management team were working on matching individuals with suitable 

accommodations and addressing their needs, by considering their lifestyle and 

preferences. The workforce was increased to conduct thorough tenancy checks, risk 

assessments, and vulnerability evaluations.  It was mentioned that the objective was to 

make appropriate decisions to ensure people were placed in accommodations that best 

suited their requirements. 

 



 

 

 An experimental program took place at Larry House in collaboration with residents to 

deal with anti-social behaviour in supported housing. However, the experiment did not 

completely achieve its intended goals, and no similar initiatives were used in other parts 

of the borough. Subsequently, a budget was allocated to enhance communal spaces 

within the buildings, leading to the refurbishment of eight hubs throughout the borough. 

This was aimed to establish areas where residents could socialize and avoid feelings of 

isolation. 

 

 Bubic and Chestnuts Park, a neighbourhood watch group, collaborated to address drug 

dealing issues in their area. Bubic conducted regular outreach and set up a cycling 

group using facilities at Chestnuts Community Centre. It was mentioned that this 

strategy could be used in areas such as Chapman's Green’ pavilion where drug and 

ASB relating issues had moved into. 

 

 In the last 15 years the areas of Fore Street and the High Road had been the main 

locations for on-street sex work. It was noted that occasional sex workers might have 

been present in various locations, but the long-standing issue of on-street sex work 

remained confined to the mentioned areas. 

 

 There was a steady reduction of about 30% in the sightings of on-street sex work. The 

issue of trafficking victims being groomed and transported into the country for sex work, 

under the control of others, posed challenges in identifying them as victims. It was 

explained that ongoing efforts to combat human trafficking were underway. 

 
 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the presentation be noted.  

 
8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none. 
 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
To be confirmed with officers 

 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


